

*To Be Argued By:*  
MARY KAY VYSKOCIL  
*Time Requested: 30 Minutes*

New York County Clerk's Index No. 604517/2002

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
**STATE OF NEW YORK**

---

---

UNITED STATES FIDELITY & GUARANTY COMPANY and  
ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

—against—

AMERICAN RE-INSURANCE COMPANY; EXCESS CASUALTY REINSURANCE  
ASSOCIATION; ACE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY; CENTURY INDEMNITY  
COMPANY; and ONEBEACON AMERICA INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS**

---

---

MARY KAY VYSKOCIL  
CHET A. KRONENBERG  
RYAN A. KANE  
JONATHAN M. WEISS  
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
Telephone: (212) 455-2000  
Facsimile: (212) 455-2502  
mkvyskocil@stblaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents  
United States Fidelity and Guaranty  
Company and St. Paul Fire and  
Marine Insurance Company*

Date Completed: July 10, 2012

---

---

—and—

EXCESS AND TREATY MANAGEMENT CORPORATION; AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY; AETNA INSURANCE COMPANY OF CONNECTICUT; CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY; CONTINENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY; GENERAL FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY; GREAT AMERICAN ASSURANCE COMPANY (f/k/a AGRICULTURAL INSURANCE COMPANY); GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY; HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY; HARTFORD ACCIDENT & INDEMNITY COMPANY; INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA; INSURANCE CORPORATION OF NEW YORK (f/k/a REINSURANCE CORPORATION OF NEW YORK); PROVIDENCE WASHINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY; SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY OF HARTFORD; and TIG INSURANCE COMPANY OF COLORADO,

*Defendants.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	10
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	11
I.    THE TREATY .....	11
II.   USF&G’S WESTERN ASBESTOS LOSSES .....	13
A.   Western Asbestos/Western MacArthur .....	13
B.   MacArthur Sues USF&G For Coverage Under The Western Asbestos Policies .....	14
III.  TRIAL OF THE <i>MACARTHUR</i> ACTION .....	15
IV.  THE SETTLEMENT .....	17
A.   Claim Numbers And Values .....	18
B.   Allocation To 1959 Policy Year .....	19
C.   No Payment For Bad Faith .....	22
D.   Judgment Escrow/Bankruptcy Trust .....	22
V.   USF&G’S REINSURANCE CESSION .....	23
A.   Claim Numbers And Values .....	24
B.   Allocation To 1959 Treaty Year .....	25
C.   No Allocation For Bad Faith .....	26
VI.  PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND DECISIONS BELOW .....	26
A.   Reinsurance Litigation .....	26

B.	The Trial Court Decision .....	28
C.	The Appellate Division Decision .....	29
	ARGUMENT .....	30
I.	THE COURT SHOULD REJECT APPELLANTS’ ATTEMPT TO DISTORT THE FOLLOW THE FORTUNES DOCTRINE BEYOND RECOGNITION AND DENUDE IT OF ANY FORCE AND EFFECT .....	30
A.	The Lower Courts Applied The Correct Summary Judgment Standard, Properly Taking Account Of The High Bar Required To Rebut The Presumption Of Follow The Fortunes.....	33
B.	Adopting Appellants’ Stripped Down Version Of Follow The Fortunes Would Discourage Settlements, Create Endless Reinsurance Litigation, And Hinder The Spreading Of Risk .....	37
1.	Reinsurers’ contention that a reinsurer is only bound by its reinsured’s “decision to settle” and “the amount of that settlement”—and nothing more—does not comport with either the Treaty language or the purpose of the doctrine .....	37
2.	Reinsurers’ request to exclude <i>allocation</i> decisions from the follow the fortunes doctrine would undermine settlement and foster litigation.....	40
3.	Appellants’ argument regarding the doctrine of utmost good faith would create an exception that would swallow the rule and is a backdoor attempt to eviscerate the follow the fortunes doctrine .....	43

II.	THE DECISIONS BY USF&G THAT APPELLANTS DENOMINATE “POST-SETTLEMENT ALLOCATION DECISIONS” WERE ALL INTEGRAL TO THE SETTLEMENT ITSELF AND UNDER FOLLOW THE FORTUNES PRINCIPLES MAY NOT BE SECOND-GUESSED.....	46
A.	Reinsurers’ Challenge Of The Valuation Of Lung Cancer Claims Is An Impermissible Attempt To Relitigate A Settlement Compromise .....	48
B.	Reinsurers’ Argument That They Should Not Have To Indemnify USF&G For Their Share Of Default Judgments Capped By The \$200,000 Limit In The Underlying Policies Is Both An Impermissible Attempt To Re-Litigate USF&G’s Settlement And An Impermissible Attack On USF&G’s Good Faith Standing Defense .....	50
C.	Reinsurers’ Argument That USF&G Should Not Have Compromised Its Coverage Defense On Trigger Of Coverage Is Another Impermissible Attempt To Relitigate A Settlement Compromise .....	53
D.	Picking Up On A Meritless Argument Now Abandoned By AmRe, Co-Reinsurer ECRA Seeks To Rewrite The Treaty To Tie Its Obligation To Indemnify Not To The Loss Incurred By USF&G In Adjusting And Settling Its Liabilities To MacArthur, But Instead To What A Given Tort Claimant Subsequently Received <i>From</i> The Parties With Whom USF&G Settled.....	57
III.	ALL PARTIES TO THE SETTLEMENT HAVE SWORN THAT THE SETTLEMENT DID NOT ENCOMPASS ANY AMOUNTS ON ACCOUNT OF BAD FAITH AND REINSURERS HAVE NO EVIDENCE TO CONTRADICT THIS INDISPUTABLE FACT .....	59

A.	USF&G Paid Nothing On Account Of Bad Faith And It Is A Fallacy To Suggest That MacArthur’s Mere Allegation Of Bad Faith Somehow Entails That USF&G Paid To Settle Such Claims .....	61
B.	Reinsurers’ Speculation That USF&G Settled Because It Was Concerned About Bad Faith Liability Is Not A Valid Basis For Refusing To Pay Their Share Of The Underlying Settlement.....	65
C.	Appellants Distort The Bankruptcy Court Opinion Which Plainly States That It Was Not Making A Finding That USF&G Paid Settlement Monies On Account Of Bad Faith And Was Not Adjudicating The Merits Of The Bad Faith Claims .....	67
IV.	REINSURERS’ COMPLAINTS ABOUT USF&G’S ALLOCATION OF THE LOSSES TO THE 1959 TREATY YEAR IS AN IMPROPER ATTEMPT TO DISSECT THE SETTLEMENT ITSELF AND IS WITHOUT MERIT .....	71
A.	The Lower Courts Correctly Held That Reinsurers Are Bound To Follow USF&G’s Reasonable And Good Faith Allocation Since The Allocation To the 1959 Treaty Year Is Consistent With How The Underlying Settlement Was Negotiated .....	71
B.	Reinsurers’ “Pay Nothing” Allocation Violates Both The Follow The Fortunes Doctrine And The Terms Of The Treaty.....	75
C.	Reinsurers’ Reliance On The “Other Insurance” Clause In The Underlying Policies To Challenge The Assignment Of Losses To A Single Policy Is Yet Another Impermissible Attempt To Pick Apart USF&G’s Settlement Methodology .....	78
V.	APPELLANTS CANNOT AVOID THEIR INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATIONS SIMPLY BECAUSE USF&G, LIKE REINSURERS, SOUGHT TO DETERMINE ITS POTENTIAL NET EXPOSURE PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO THE SETTLEMENT .....	80

VI.	APPELLANTS’ ARGUMENT THAT THE PARTIES ORALLY AGREED TO INCREASE THE RETENTION AMOUNT IN THE TREATY—MADE FOR THE FIRST TIME SIX YEARS INTO THIS LITIGATION—IS BASELESS AND CONTRARY TO APPELLANTS’ OWN PLEADING.....	82
A.	Extrinsic Evidence Cannot Be Used To Alter The Unambiguous Terms Of The Contract .....	84
B.	The Record Indisputably Shows That The Parties Sought To Effectuate All Retention Increases By Endorsement And Such Endorsements Relate Solely To <i>Post-1962</i> Treaties Not At Issue Here .....	86
C.	Reinsurers Failed To Proffer Clear And Convincing Evidence Of Mutual Mistake Or Fraud To Reform The Unambiguous Treaty At Issue Here .....	87
1.	Correspondence in the 1980s demonstrates a strategic decision by Reinsurers to amend only post-1962 treaties .....	88
2.	Correspondence in the 1990s demonstrates that only post-1962 treaties were amended.....	91
3.	Reinsurers’ proffered evidence utterly fails to support a triable issue of fact regarding mutual mistake or fraud.....	92
	CONCLUSION.....	94

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Transportation Indemnity Co.</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 38 (1997).....	55, 79
<i>Aetna Casualty and Surety Co. v. Home Insurance Co.</i> , 882 F. Supp. 1328 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	62, 77
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. American Home Assurance Co.</i> , 43 A.D.3d 113 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	passim
<i>American Insurance Co. v. American Re-Insurance Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3412079 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2006).....	59
<i>American Insurance Co. v. North American Co.</i> , 697 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1982).....	66
<i>Armstrong World Industries, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 1 (1st Dist. 1996).....	19, 55, 80
<i>Bosetti v. United States Life Insurance Co. in City of New York</i> , 175 Cal. App. 4th 1208 (2d Dist. 2009).....	64
<i>California Pacific Homes, Inc. v. Scottsdale Insurance Co.</i> , 70 Cal. App. 4th 1187 (1st Dist. 1999).....	78
<i>California v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 88 Cal. Rptr. 3d 288 (4th Dist. 2009), <i>appeal pending to Cal. Sup. Ct.</i> , 91 Cal. Rptr. 3d 106 (2009).....	21, 79
<i>Champion International Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 978 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) <i>aff’d</i> , 546 F.2d 502 (2d Cir. 1976).....	35
<i>Chimart Associates v. Paul</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 570 (1986).....	87

<i>Christiania General Insurance v. Great American Insurance</i> , 979 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	44
<i>Commercial Union Insurance Co. v. Seven Provinces Insurance Co.</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D. Mass. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 217 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Dart Industries, Inc. v. Commercial Union Insurance Co.</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 1059 (2002).....	79
<i>Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co. v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 1279 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	79
<i>FMC Corp. v. Plaisted &amp; Cos.</i> , 61 Cal. App. 4th 1132 (6th Dist. 1998).....	20, 21
<i>Geddes &amp; Smith, Inc. v. St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co.</i> , 51 Cal. 2d 558 (1959).....	55
<i>General Accident Insurance Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 55 Cal. App. 4th 1444 (1st Dist. 1997) .....	14, 52
<i>George Backer Management Corp. v. Acme Quilting Co.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 211 (1978).....	88
<i>Granite State Insurance Co. v. ACE American Re-Insurance Co.</i> , 46 A.D.3d 436 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	33, 55
<i>Grullon v. City of New York</i> , 297 A.D.2d 261 (1st Dep’t 2002).....	65
<i>In re Asbestos Insurance Coverage Cases</i> , No. 1072, Statement of Decision Concerning Phase III Issues, at 32 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 24, 1990), <i>aff’d in rel. part sub nom.</i> , <i>Armstrong</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 1 (1st Dist. 1996) .....	55
<i>In re Liquidation of Midland Insurance Co.</i> , 2008 WL 151786 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County Jan. 14, 2008).....	45
<i>In re Liquidation of Union Indemnity Insurance Co.</i> , 162 A.D.2d 398 (1st Dep’t 1990).....	88

<i>In re Liquidation of Union Indemnity Insurance Co.</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 94 (1996).....	44
<i>In re Prudential Lines Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	78, 80
<i>Insurance Co. of New York v. Associated Manufacturers Mutual Fire Insurance Corp.</i> , 70 A.D. 69 (1st Dep’t 1902).....	81
<i>International Surplus Lines Insurance Co. v. Certain Underwriters &amp; Underwriting Syndicates at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 868 F. Supp. 917 (S.D. Ohio 1994).....	31, 32, 40, 47
<i>Kaminski v. Western MacArthur Co.</i> , 175 Cal. App. 3d 445 (1st Dist. 1985).....	13
<i>Kerns v. CSE Insurance Group</i> , 106 Cal. App. 4th 368 (1st Dist. 2003) .....	63
<i>Lexington Insurance Co. v. Clearwater Insurance Co.</i> , 2011 WL 3715546 (Mass. Super. Ct. July 27, 2011).....	39
<i>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Rotches Pork Packers, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 1384 (2d Cir. 1992).....	70
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 134 Cal. App. 4th 187 (6th Dist. 2005).....	56
<i>Mentor Insurance Co. (U.K.) Ltd. v. Brannkasse</i> , 996 F.2d 506 (2d Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Admiral Insurance Co.</i> , 10 Cal. 4th 645 (Cal. 1995) .....	80
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Co. v. American Re-Insurance Co.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 646 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	passim
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Co. v. Clearwater Insurance Co.</i> , 2007 WL 2106098 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 21, 2007).....	66

<i>National Union Fire Insurance Co. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	2
<i>North American Capacity Insurance Co. v. Claremont Liability Insurance Co.</i> , 177 Cal. App. 4th 272 (2nd Dist. 2009) .....	80
<i>North River Insurance Co. v. Ace American Re-Insurance Co.</i> , 361 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	passim
<i>North River Insurance Co. v. ACE American Reinsurance Co.</i> , 2002 WL 506682 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2002), <i>aff'd in rel. part</i> , <i>rev'd in part</i> , 361 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	41, 73
<i>North River Insurance Co. v. CIGNA Reinsurance Co.</i> , 52 F.3d 1194 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	passim
<i>Peerless Insurance Co. v. Inland Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 251 F. 2d 696 (4th Cir. 1958) .....	63
<i>Resort Sports Network Inc. v. PH Ventures III, LLC</i> , 67 A.D.3d 132 (1st Dep't 2009) .....	88
<i>Riunione Adriatica di Sicurta v. Atlanta International Insurance Co.</i> , No. 601722/97, slip op. at 4 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County Sept. 17, 1998) .....	45
<i>Ross v. Medical Liability Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 825 (1990) .....	70
<i>Simplexdiam, Inc. v. Brockbank</i> , 283 A.D.2d 34 (1st Dep't 2001) .....	77
<i>Stevens &amp; Thompson Paper Co. v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 49 A.D.3d 1011 (3d Dep't 2008) .....	85
<i>Stonewall Insurance Co. v. City of Palos Verdes Estates</i> , 46 Cal. App. 4th 1810 (2nd Dist. 1996) .....	80
<i>Stroll v. Epstein</i> , 818 F. Supp. 640 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	85

<i>Sumitomo Marine &amp; Fire Insurance Co., Ltd. – U.S.Branch v. Cologne Reinsurance Co.,</i> 75 N.Y.2d 295 (1990).....	2
<i>Travelers Casualty &amp; Surety Co. v. Gerling Global Reinsurance Corp.,</i> 419 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	passim
<i>Travelers Casualty &amp; Surety Co. v. Century Surety Co.,</i> 118 Cal. App. 4th 1156 (4th Dist. 2004).....	79
<i>Travelers Casualty &amp; Surety Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London,</i> 96 N.Y.2d 583 (2001).....	passim
<i>Travelers Casualty &amp; Surety Co. v. Insurance Company of North America,</i> 609 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	passim
<i>Unigard Securities Insurance Co. v. North River Insurance Co.,</i> 4 F.3d 1049 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	45
<i>Unigard Securities Insurance Co. v. North River Insurance Co.,</i> 79 N.Y. 2d 576 (1992).....	53, 63, 79
<i>United Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Arkwright Mutual Insurance Co.,</i> 53 F. Supp. 2d 632 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	45, 46
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 29 F.3d 1549 (11th Cir. 1994).....	71
<i>W.W.W. Associates, Inc. v. Giancontieri,</i> 77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990).....	85

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....	23, 68, 69
-------------------------	------------

**Other Authorities**

3 Robert L. Haig,  
*New York Practice Series – Commercial Litigation in New York  
State Courts* § 30:9 (3d ed. 2010).....84

57 N.Y. Jur. 2d Estoppel § 58 (2012).....83

Jack Cuff,  
*Follow the Fortunes: Industry Customs and Practices*,  
11 Mealey’s Litig. Rep. No.3 (June 2000) .....34

Robert F. Salm,  
*Reinsurance Contract Wording, in Reinsurance* at 116  
(Robert W. Strain, 4th ed. 1987) .....77
